503728990 03/09/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3775633

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TERRASPAN LLC	02/29/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NANOLOGY ALPHA LLC
Street Address:	1400 GABLES COURT
City:	PLANO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75075

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5756997

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)826-6991

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (310) 826-7474

Email: mfenster@raklaw.com
Correspondent Name: MARC A. FENSTER

Address Line 1: 12424 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 1200
Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	999-002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC A. FENSTER	
SIGNATURE:	/Marc A. Fenster/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2016	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=160229 Assignment - Terraspan LLC to Nanology Alpha LLC#page1.tif source=160229 Assignment - Terraspan LLC to Nanology Alpha LLC#page2.tif

PATENT 503728990 REEL: 037933 FRAME: 0722

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Terraspan LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, whose post office address is 350 N. Saint Paul Street, Suite 2900, Dallas, TX 75201, USA, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, is the owner of any and all exclusive rights, title and interest in and to United States Letters Patent number 5,756,997, "Scanning probe/optical microscope with modular objective/probe and drive/detector units," filed on March 4, 1996 and published on May 26, 1998, hereinafter referred to as the PATENT; and

WHEREAS, Nanology Alpha LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, whose post-office address is 1400 Gables Court, Plano, Texas 75075, USA, hereinafter known as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives: (1) the entire and exclusive right, title and interest to the PATENT, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof; and (2) all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNOR might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this Assignment had not been made, including the right to bring legal action for infringement of the PATENT and any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, and including past infringement and the right to receive damages for any past infringement; covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, transfer or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, sale and transfer; and agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, upon request, any facts known by ASSIGNOR respecting the invention(s) disclosed and/or claimed in the PATENT, do all lawful acts, including the execution and delivery of all papers and proper oaths and the giving of testimony that is deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives with regard to such invention(s) for protecting, obtaining, maintaining and enforcing such PATENT and any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof and for perfecting, affirming, recording and maintaining the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives and generally cooperate to the fullest extent in all matters pertaining to such PATENT and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof and the title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND said ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid ASSIGNOR in perfecting its interest in the PATENT and any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Letters Patent.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

999-002 160229 Patent Assignment.doc

PATENT REEL: 037933 FRAME: 0723

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of February 29, 2016.

	ASSIGNOR
	TERRASPAN LLC, a Texas limited liability company  By: Name: Denise Lingenfelter  Title: Chief Executive Officer
State of North Carolina	)
County of Henderson	) ss
personally known to me to be the same instrument, appeared before me this day in	For said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY enfeller person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing person, and acknowledged that
Given under my hand and notarial seal, this	5 day of March, 2016.
The state of the s	

Signature of Notary Public

(Seal)

Kathlew K

Printed Name of Notary

KATHLEEN PHODES

Notary Public
Hendereon Co., North Carolina
My Commission Expires June 22, 2019

**PATENT** REEL: 037933 FRAME: 0724

RECORDED: 03/09/2016